

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **JRT. 23/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : **Deputy Commissioner**, **Jorhat**.

Date of hearing : 27-11-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by (1) Smti Akashee Duwarah, ACS, Asstt. Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner's office, Jorhat and (2) Sri Hema Deori, G.M, DIC, Jorhat.

The Commission, therefore, takes up the second appeal petition for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the RTI petition dated 4-4-2013 submitted before the Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat it is seen that the petitioner wanted detailed list of the number of Govt. Offices with complete address and Heads of offices in Jorhat district.

By his second query he wanted the number, names and addresses of all industries in the District.

The First Appellate authority and Addl. Deputy Commissioner in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat has sent a written submission dated 27th October, 2015, stating that the first part of the RTI petition was forwarded to Addl. Deputy Commissioner, (Personnel) and the second part to G.M, DIC, Jorhat vide letter dated 11th April,2013. It has, however, been stated that the Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Personnel), Jorhat has sent the required information to the petitioner vide Addl. Deputy Commissioner's letter dated 29th April, 2013.

As regards the second question relating to Industries , the PIO and Functional Manager in the office of GM, DIC, Jorhat had informed the petitioner vide letter dated 4th May, 2013, informing him that the required information running into 170 pages is available in the office of GM, DIC, which can be collected by the petitioner or he can also see/inspect the records during office hours with advance notice.

In view of the above, this Commission directs the petitioner to collect the required information by paying the required fee, as the communication from GM, DIC, Jorhat was sent within the stipulated time. He may inspect the records during office hours on any working day, - within 15 days from the date of this order.

The petitioner may collect the information personally or by deputing his authorized representative, whose signature will be attested by the petitioner.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:,

- 1. Smti Akashee Duwarah, ACS, Asstt. Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner's office, Jorhat for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Hema Deori, G.M, DIC, Jorhat for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Sri Dulal Bora , Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information & necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission